

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.5

(Application for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 1)

IN

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.6

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL No. 3117 of 2007

R. SureshlalAppellant

Versus

Duraisamy & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Id. Registrar's Court on 14th February, 2014 when the following order was passed:-

"The learned counsel for the applicant in the substitution application granted time, as last chance for curing the defects in the notice of motion. Office may process it thereafter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber. Await orders."

It is submitted that Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, Advocate for the appellant has filed an application for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1. The same is barred by time by 273 days and counsel has also filed the application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application and praying for setting aside the abatement. Both the applications (Interlocutory Application Nos. 5 and 6) are placed below for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that notice of motions were endorsed to the Counsel for the appellant on 13th May, 2015 but he has not filed affidavit of service alongwith proof thereof so far.

Office Report in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for orders.

Dated this the 10th day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:
Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, Advocate
Mr. R.A. Perumal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac